



STEVE SISOLAK
Governor

NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702
 555 E. Washington Ave., Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
 3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028
 557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801
 9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521
 750 Pilot Road, Suite I, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

J.BRIN GIBSON, *Chairman*
 TERRY JOHNSON, *Member*
 PHIL KATSAROS, *Member*

Press Release

**Subject: Monthly Win and Percentage
Fee Tax Collections**

Release: November 24, 2020

October 2020

Nevada Gaming Revenues and Collections

Win Revenue Summary – October 2020

Nevada’s nonrestricted gaming licensees reported a total “gaming win” of \$822,676,544 for the month of October 2020. This amounts to a 19.50% decrease compared to October 2019, when licensees reported a gaming win of \$1,021,966,875. For the fiscal year (July 1, 2020 through October 31, 2020), gaming win has decreased 22.54%.

Area	Current Period		% Change	Fiscal Year-to Date		% Change
	10/2020	10/2019		07/2020 - 10/2020	07/2019 - 10/2019	
Statewide	822,676,544	1,021,966,875	-19.50%	3,143,538,387	4,058,451,806	-22.54%
Clark County	671,838,977	879,045,453	-23.57%	2,545,348,012	3,445,336,906	-26.12%
LV Strip	375,760,200	538,529,049	-30.22%	1,377,844,779	2,185,983,098	-36.97%
Downtown	52,824,186	68,321,025	-22.68%	181,840,971	232,075,386	-21.65%
North Las Vegas	19,334,732	26,359,916	-26.65%	78,138,334	99,688,026	-21.62%
Laughlin	38,569,750	44,471,301	-13.27%	148,850,665	166,907,797	-10.82%
Boulder Strip	59,067,273	78,514,377	-24.77%	271,383,363	289,536,781	-6.27%
Mesquite	12,991,998	12,163,344	6.81%	45,119,002	42,269,935	6.74%
Balance of County	113,290,837	110,686,441	2.35%	442,170,897	428,875,884	3.10%
Washoe County	78,153,961	73,644,826	6.12%	305,506,663	314,717,279	-2.93%
Reno	56,412,891	53,181,720	6.08%	220,009,754	230,505,947	-4.55%
Sparks	12,180,421	11,874,891	2.57%	48,995,998	48,445,717	1.14%
North Lake Tahoe	2,260,807	1,853,408	21.98%	9,350,475	10,754,867	-13.06%
Balance of County	7,299,842	6,734,808	8.39%	27,150,436	25,010,748	8.56%
South Lake Tahoe	21,622,126	19,503,080	10.87%	89,412,462	96,372,639	-7.22%
Elko County	25,496,640	25,179,211	1.26%	101,267,060	105,544,608	-4.05%
Wendover	17,030,801	16,748,410	1.69%	67,504,755	71,531,079	-5.63%
Balance of County	8,465,840	8,430,801	0.42%	33,762,305	34,013,529	-0.74%
Carson Valley Area *	10,065,179	9,877,628	1.90%	39,535,912	39,463,128	0.18%
Other	15,499,661	14,716,676	5.32%	62,468,279	57,017,246	9.56%

* Carson Valley Area includes Carson City, Gardnerville, Minden and all other areas of Douglas County except South Lake Tahoe.

Win totals reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.

Continued...

PRESS RELEASE

Page 2 of 2

Percentage Fee Collections for the Month of November 2020

The State collected \$50,537,440 in percentage fees during the month of November 2020*, based upon the taxable revenues generated in October 2020. This represents an 18.93% (or \$11,797,700) decrease compared to the prior year's November, when percentage fee collections were \$62,335,140.

Statewide Percentage Fee Collections					
Business Period	Collection Period	Current Year FY21	Prior Year FY20	% Change	Year-to-Date % Change
JUNE	JULY	\$ 126,178,295 **	\$ 56,518,943	123.25%	123.25%
JULY	AUGUST	\$ 32,349,105	\$ 73,919,913	-56.24%	21.53%
AUGUST	SEPTEMBER	\$ 78,322,351	\$ 50,066,914	56.44%	31.21%
SEPTEMBER	OCTOBER	\$ 67,826,459	\$ 66,351,309	2.22%	23.42%
OCTOBER	NOVEMBER	\$ 50,537,440	\$ 62,335,140	-18.93%	14.88%
		<u>\$ 355,213,651</u>	<u>\$ 309,192,220</u>		<u>14.88% **</u>

* Percentage fee collections are through November 23, 2020.

** This amount includes \$125,817,215 in unused tax credits pursuant to NRS 463.370(12) that were collected in FY20 and transferred at fiscal year-end. Additionally, the Year-to-Date percentage change reflects the transfer of these credits into FY21.

These amounts do not reflect the \$302,024 in transferable tax credits taken during the month of November or the total amount of tax credits taken fiscal-year-to-date of 500,335. The collection totals above include the most recent data available and are subject to revision.